

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-1027

US DIST CT S.D. IOWA NO. 4:18-cv-00431

XENIA RURAL WATER DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA THE
HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES E. GRITZNER

BRIEF OF THE IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES AS AMICUS CURIAE

AMY BEATTIE

ALLISON STEUTERMAN

BRICK GENTRY LAW, PC

6701 WESTOWN PARKWAY, SUITE 100

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266

ABEATTIE@BRICKGENTRYLAW.COM

ASTEUTERMAN@BRICKGENTRYLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF PREPARATION AND PAYMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. CERTIFIED QUESTION 1: Whether an Iowa Code § 357A.2 rural water district, before amendments to § 357A.2(4) in 2014, had a legal right to provide water service to portions of an area described in its country (sic) board of supervisors resolution, see Iowa Code § 357A.2(1), when those portions were also within two miles of the limits of the municipality, see § 357A.2(3), and when the municipality had not waived its rights to provide water serve to the area, see § 357A.2(4)..... | 7 |
| II. CERTIFIED QUESTION 2: Whether Iowa Code § 357A.2(4), as amended by the Iowa legislature in 2014: (a) exempts a rural water district from following notice-of-intent procedures when the area the district seeks to serve is within the district’s boundaries as designated in the county board of supervisors’ resolution creating the water district and/or (b) otherwise provides the rural water district a legal right to serve such areas when the municipality has not waived its rights? If so, whether the 2015 amendment to § 357A.2(4) had retroactive effect?..... | 21 |
| III. CERTIFIED QUESTION 3: Whether an Iowa Code § 504A nonprofit corporation created in 1977 had a legal right to provide water service anywhere within the state of Iowa? If so, whether a § 504A nonprofit corporation that reincorporated (including through articles of dissolution for the § 504A entity) as a § 357A.2 rural water district in 1990 retained the legal right to provide water service anywhere within the state of Iowa (including outside its boundaries as specified in its county board of supervisors | |

resolution and within two miles of a municipality), prior to and following the 1991 amendments to § 357A.2?.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Doe v. Iowa Dept. of Human Servs.</u> , 786 N.W.2d 853, 858 (Iowa 2010) ... | 27 |
| <u>Ferezy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 755 F.Supp.2d 1010, 1013 (S.D. Iowa 2010)..... | 27 |
| <u>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 3 of Laclede Cty., Mo. v. City of Lebanon, Mo.</u> , 605 F.3d 511, 519 (8 th Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <u>Rural Water System No. 1 v. City of Sioux Center</u> , 202 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 12, 21 |
| <u>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Emp. Ret. Syst.</u> , 715 N.W.2d 7, 15 (Iowa 2006)..... | 28 |
| <u>Xenia Rural Water Dist. v. City of Johnston, Iowa</u> , 2020 WL 3399911 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 19, 2020)..... | 13, 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| Iowa Code § 357A.2 (1977, 1987, 1992, 2014)..... | 8-16, 19, 24-28 |
| Iowa Code § 357A.2(4)(a) (2014)..... | 23, 27, 28 |
| Iowa Code §357A.14(2) (1974/2020)..... | 15, 16 |
| Iowa Code § 357A.21 (1987/2014)..... | 16, 25, 29 |
| Iowa Code § 357A.22A (2001/2020)..... | 17 |
| Iowa Code § 364.16 (2020)..... | 18 |

Rules

| | |
|--|-------|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) (2020) | 35 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) (2020) | 35 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g) (2020) | 35 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4) (2020) | 7, 35 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>About IAMU</i> , https://members.iamu.org/page/About_IAMU (accessed October 23, 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>About Us</i> , https://www.xeniawater.org/about-us (accessed October 8, 2020)..... | 17 |

Demographics, <https://www.cityofjohnston.com/661/Demographics-Data>
(accessed October 23, 2020)17

Des Moines Water Works Legislative Priorities, p. 2,
<http://www.dmww.com/upl/documents/about-us/meetings/legislative-priorities.pdf> (accessed October 15, 2020).....22

FIRE!: WHEN AN OLD RULE CREATES A HOT MESS, 52 *Tulsa L. Rev.* 343, 349 Caroline Guerra Wolf (Winter 2017)19

Iowa H.F. No. 2192, 85th Gen. Assemb., 2d. Sess (2013-2014)/2014 Iowa Legis. Serv. Ch. 1086 (H.F. 2192) (West).....22

Water Services, <https://www.cityofjohnston.com/272/Water-Services>
(accessed October 23, 2020).....17

Xenia Rural Water District Policies, 2015, pp. 14-15 found at
https://www.xeniawater.org/documents/1086/District_Policies_2015_Revised_Proofed_with_pages.pdf (accessed October 8, 2020)18
